## OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

## RESOLUTION NO. RES-07-0082

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH DESIGNATING THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AS THE ADMINISTERING AGENCY AND SIGNATORY AUTHORITY FOR THE LOCAL WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT PROGRAMS AND DESIGNATING THE WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD TO PROVIDE POLICY GUIDANCE AND OVERSIGHT FOR THE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach has received notification of a formula allocation of \$5,202,098.00 from the State of California, Employment Development Department ("State"), to provide workforce development services for residents and businesses (the "Program"); and

WHEREAS, in order to participate in the Program the State requires that a resolution of the City Council be adopted which designates the administering agency and signatory authority for the Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City of Long Beach shall be the administering agency and signatory authority for the Program.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Long Beach designates the Workforce Investment Board to provide policy guidance and oversight for the Program.

Section 3. The City Council of the City of Long Beach acknowledges that the City shall be responsible to the State of California, Employment Development Department, for the expenditure of all funds and liable for those funds not expended in accordance with the Program, and shall return such funds to the State of California,

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

Employment Development Department. 1 2 Section 4. The City Council of the City of Long Beach authorizes the City 3 Manager or his designee to execute all documents necessary for the implementation of the Program, including, but not limited to, plans, modifications, adjustments, grant 4 5 applications, grants, subgrant agreements, and other contracts. 6 Section 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 7 by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify to the vote adopting this Resolution. 8 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of June 19 , 2007, by 9 10 the following vote: S. Lowenthal, Schipske, Andrews, Ayes: Councilmembers: 11 Reyes Uranga, Gabelich, Lerch. 12 13 14 15 None. Noes: Councilmembers: 16 Absent: Councilmembers: B. Lowenthal, DeLong, O'Donnell. 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 GJA: 6/04/07 #07-02699 26 27 28